
















LAKE OF THE WOODS

FINANCIAL REPORTS

MONTH ENDED February 28, 2024
66.65% Expended

2025 2024 2023

Adopted Year-to-Date Total Year-to-Date Total Year-to-Date % of % of % of

Revenues by Source Budget Actual Actual Actual Actual Actual Budget Total Total

Local Revenues 1,748,576.00            958,813.69               1,833,915.40           1,061,563.85            1,567,492.14             1,276,238.81             54.83% 57.89% 81.42%

State Revenues 5,608,040.00            2,987,242.13           5,430,340.75           2,791,625.14            4,755,668.94             3,140,932.19             53.27% 51.41% 66.05%

Federal Revenues 177,010.00                44,773.42                 199,767.81               162,648.03                448,704.57                153,102.93                25.29% 81.42% 34.12%

Misc Local Revenues -                             50,000.00                 50,000.00                 -                             55,398.29                   -                              0.00% 0.00% 0.00%

Total Revenues 7,533,626.00            4,040,829.24           7,514,023.96           4,015,837.02            6,827,263.94             4,570,273.93             53.64% 53.44% 66.94%

2025 2024 2023

Adopted Year-to-Date Total Year-to-Date Total Year-to-Date % of % of % of

Expenditures by Site Budget Actual Actual Actual Actual Actual Budget Total Total

District-Wide 2,660,755.00            1,457,353.75           2,878,673.05           1,746,623.12            3,272,314.68             1,990,612.26             54.77% 60.67% 60.83%

Elementary 2,187,928.00            1,074,643.13           2,300,663.50           1,212,226.62            2,416,142.26             1,260,499.55             49.12% 52.69% 52.17%

Middle School 198,580.00                114,216.00               293,887.00               121,823.85                197,696.76                120,032.46                57.52% 41.45% 60.72%

Secondary 2,045,892.00            1,078,119.25           2,201,461.15           1,163,714.13            2,140,007.35             1,175,603.02             52.70% 52.86% 54.93%

Tuition -                             -                             -                             -                             -                              -                              0.00% 0.00% 0.00%

Total Expenditures 7,093,155.00            3,724,332.13           7,674,684.70           4,244,387.72            8,026,161.05             4,546,747.29             52.51% 55.30% 56.65%

2025 2024 2023

Adopted Year-to-Date Total Year-to-Date Total Year-to-Date % of % of % of

Expenditures by Program Budget Actual Actual Actual Actual Actual Budget Total Total

Administration 309,096.00                214,474.05               398,058.44               241,707.35                385,868.70                255,951.86                69.39% 60.72% 66.33%

District Support 537,773.00                385,075.65               631,380.79               540,121.93                706,424.35                583,713.89                71.61% 85.55% 82.63%

Elem/Sec Instruction 3,382,290.00            1,722,224.70           3,268,377.84           1,739,077.38            3,430,794.24             1,793,100.86             50.92% 53.21% 52.26%

Vocational 71,077.00                  37,214.77                 73,517.92                 37,258.02                  53,091.65                   38,792.23                   52.36% 50.68% 73.07%

Special Education 582,440.00                292,298.64               760,378.19               370,216.68                648,629.02                335,644.54                50.19% 48.69% 51.75%

Instructional Support 108,413.00                29,667.72                 139,738.77               47,596.13                  140,472.80                110,560.51                27.37% 34.06% 78.71%

Pupil Support Services 696,893.00                391,544.98               800,163.18               471,190.26                907,362.59                492,842.63                56.18% 58.89% 54.32%

Sites & Buildings 1,109,305.00            560,289.29               1,066,650.85           706,787.32                1,230,249.92             857,615.73                50.51% 66.26% 69.71%

Fiscal & Other Costs 295,868.00                91,542.33                 536,418.72               90,432.65                  523,267.78                78,525.04                   30.94% 16.86% 15.01%

Total Expenditures 7,093,155.00            3,724,332.13           7,674,684.70           4,244,387.72            8,026,161.05             4,546,747.29             52.51% 55.30% 56.65%

2025 2024 2023

Adopted Year-to-Date Total Year-to-Date Total Year-to-Date % of % of % of

Expenditures by Object Budget Actual Actual Actual Actual Actual Budget Total Total

Salaries & Wages 4,023,945.00            2,148,410.48           4,168,419.91           2,242,827.92            4,168,427.17             2,310,745.35             53.39% 53.81% 55.43%

Employee Benefits 1,238,141.00            612,107.28               1,178,864.09           641,144.41                1,292,103.57             759,530.82                49.44% 54.39% 58.78%

FISCAL YEAR 2025 PRIOR FISCAL YEAR 2024 2ND PRIOR FISCAL YEAR 2023

PRIOR FISCAL YEAR 2024 2ND PRIOR FISCAL YEAR 2023

FISCAL YEAR 2025 PRIOR FISCAL YEAR 2024 2ND PRIOR FISCAL YEAR 2023

FISCAL YEAR 2025 PRIOR FISCAL YEAR 2024 2ND PRIOR FISCAL YEAR 2023

FISCAL YEAR 2025



Purchased Services 1,078,029.00            729,083.39               1,154,767.20           759,650.16                1,082,820.84             767,981.68                67.63% 65.78% 70.92%

Supplies & Materials 422,844.00                186,372.99               379,202.83               290,321.18                565,308.51                331,680.84                44.08% 76.56% 58.67%

Capital Expenditures 223,387.00                26,473.50                 293,044.97               298,241.91                412,916.60                337,312.47                11.85% 101.77% 81.69%

Other Expenditures 57,000.00                  21,884.49                 54,399.63                 25,535.50                  58,598.62                   39,496.13                   38.39% 46.94% 67.40%

Other Financing Uses 242,844.00                -                             445,986.07               3,333.34                    445,985.74                -                              0.00% 0.75% 0.00%

Total Expenditures 7,286,190.00            3,724,332.13           7,674,684.70           4,261,054.42            8,026,161.05             4,546,747.29             51.11% 55.52% 56.65%

Change  In Fund Balance 247,436.00 316,497.11 (160,660.74) (245,217.40) (1,198,897.11) 23,526.64

2025 2024 2023

Adopted Year-to-Date Total Year-to-Date Total Year-to-Date % of % of % of

Revenues by Source Budget Actual Actual Actual Actual Actual Budget Total Total

Food Service 359,650.00                190,308.85               428,891.13               236,237.44                366,151.80                200,157.89                52.92% 55.08% 54.67%

Community Services 332,244.00                51,489.56                 582,797.37               62,153.87                  568,658.78                67,867.80                   15.50% 10.66% 11.93%

Debt Redemption 1,103,633.00            157,919.57               1,031,521.20           186,630.89                1,198,965.88             135,352.59                14.31% 18.09% 11.29%

Custodial Funds -                             -                             -                             -                             -                              -                              0.00% 0.00% 0.00%

Student Activities 35,975.00                  45,276.50                 59,732.08                 32,122.11                  79,035.18                   60,522.86                   125.86% 53.78% 76.58%

Total Revenues 1,831,502.00            444,994.48              2,102,941.78           517,144.31               2,212,811.64             463,901.14                24.30% 24.59% 20.96%

2025 2024 2023

Adopted Year-to-Date Total Year-to-Date Total Year-to-Date % of % of % of

Expenditures by Site Budget Actual Actual Actual Actual Actual Budget Total Total

Food Service 379,301.00                230,439.37               414,604.92               251,574.10                362,873.81                230,666.82                60.75% 60.68% 63.57%

Community Services 362,340.00                180,808.01               325,494.79               242,649.45                440,394.31                294,505.70                49.90% 74.55% 66.87%

Debt Redemption 1,049,575.00            1,049,575.00           1,045,400.00           1,045,400.00            1,244,968.00             997,955.00                100.00% 100.00% 80.16%

Custodial Funds -                             -                             -                             -                             -                              -                              0.00% 0.00% 0.00%

Student Activities 46,573.00                  43,538.16                 55,797.08                 25,023.67                  95,351.94                   55,991.61                   93.48% 44.85% 58.72%

Total Expenditures 1,837,789.00            1,504,360.54           1,841,296.79           1,564,647.22            2,143,588.06             1,579,119.13             83.99% 84.98% 73.67%

PRIOR FISCAL YEAR 2024 2ND PRIOR FISCAL YEAR 2023

FISCAL YEAR 2025 PRIOR FISCAL YEAR 2024 2ND PRIOR FISCAL YEAR 2023

FISCAL YEAR 2025































































































































































































Goal : 15-17 interview questions 

Categories are based on the qualifications survey which is on the posting under 
“Leadership Profile” 

1.​ Personal Questions 
a.​ What makes the Lake of the Woods School Superintendent job attractive and 

interesting to you and what do you know about our community and school district? 
b.​ We think we have several good candidates, why are you the best person for this 

job? 
c.​ What do you consider to be your proudest accomplishment as an educator?  
d.​ What aspects of being a superintendent excite you the most, and why do you feel 

you’re a good fit for this role? 
e.​ What do you consider your core values as a leader, and how do they influence 

your decision-making and interactions with others? 
2.​ Ethical and Accountable Leadership - Demonstrates integrity and delegates 

effectively, ensuring clear accountability 
a.​ As a superintendent, you may come across a problem or experience something 

that you have never dealt with or encountered before. What resources do you have 
available to you in handling such a situation and how would you utilize such 
resources? 

b.​ How would you describe your management style? What are your managerial 
strengths and weaknesses?  

c.​ Please explain how you would maintain a collaborative relationship with staff. 
d.​ Tell about a time when you had to work with someone who was difficult to get 

along with; how did you handle that situation? 
e.​ In the following scenario, describe how you would come to making an informed 

decision. A teacher came into your office, closed the door, and confided that there 
was an argument between him and a student and the teacher said to the student 
‘to grow up and act like a man;’ to which the student said, ‘I’ll let you know what my 
parents have to say about this.’ 

f.​  If hired for this position, how would you go about developing a relationship with 
your principal, business manager, and school board? 

3.​ Strategic & Financial Stewardship - Experienced in school finance, optimizing 
resources for fiscal responsibility 
a.​ As a superintendent, dealing with school finances can be complicated to say the 

least. What experiences, if any, do you have in school finances and how do you 
overcome the hurdle of understanding school finances? 

b.​ What has been your experience with budget management, budgetary controls, and 
budget reduction?  



c.​ Can you describe your approach to managing the district’s budget? How do you 
ensure that funds are allocated efficiently and effectively to meet the district's 
goals? 

d.​ How do you ensure transparency and accountability in the district’s financial 
practices, especially when reporting to the school board and community? 

e.​ How do you handle financial crises or budget shortfalls? Can you provide an 
example of a time when you successfully navigated such a situation?\ 

f.​ What steps do you take to monitor and maintain financial controls and checks and 
balances throughout the district? 

g.​ Can you provide an example of how you have worked with the school board or 
finance team to create a system of checks and balances in the budgeting process? 

4.​ Successful Resource Development - Proven ability in fundraising and grant 
acquisition to support district goals 
a.​ Can you provide an example of how you have successfully secured funding for a 

school district through grants or fundraising efforts? What strategies did you 
employ to identify opportunities, engage stakeholders, and ensure the long-term 
sustainability of those resources? 

b.​ Can you describe a time when you wrote or oversaw the writing of a successful 
grant proposal? What steps did you take to ensure its success? 

c.​ What strategies have you used to build partnerships or collaborations with local 
businesses, nonprofits, or community organizations to secure grant funding? 

d.​ How do you assess and address the reasons for declining enrollment, and what 
steps do you take to reverse this trend? 

e.​ How do you use data to identify potential areas of growth in enrollment, and how 
do you target these areas to maximize enrollment increases? 

5.​ Effective Policy and Operations - Implements clear procedures that translate board 
policy into effective practices 
a.​ How do you ensure that district policies are aligned with state and federal 

regulations, and how do you stay informed about changes in legislation that may 
impact school operations? 

b.​ Every school district has a set of policies in place. As a superintendent there may 
be times where you may exercise discretion in the decisions you make. Provide an 
example when it may be appropriate to exercise discretion and another example of 
when it would be uncalled for as a superintendent. 

c.​ Can you describe a time when you implemented a new district policy? What steps 
did you take to ensure successful implementation and buy-in from all 
stakeholders? 

d.​ How do you handle conflicts or disagreements related to district policies, especially 
when there are differing opinions among school board members, staff, or parents? 



e.​ In your experience, how do you balance the need for creating strict policies with 
maintaining flexibility for educators and staff to meet the diverse needs of 
students? 

6.​ Data Driven Student Improvement - Utilizes data and resources to enhance student 
achievement and test scores 
a.​ How do you use student performance data to inform decision-making and drive 

improvements in the classroom? Can you provide an example of a data-driven 
initiative that led to measurable improvements in student outcomes? 

b.​ Can you describe a time when you used data to make a difficult decision regarding 
instructional practices or resource allocation? How did you ensure that the decision 
positively impacted student outcomes? 

c.​ How do you track the effectiveness of interventions or programs aimed at 
improving student achievement, and how do you make adjustments based on that 
data? 

7.​ Visible and Collaborative Governance - Accessible leader, working cooperatively 
with the board and community 
a.​ Describe ways you would help build public confidence in the school district? How 

would you be involved in the community?  
b.​ Please share an example of your success in gaining school board and community 

support for educational programs.  
c.​ What are the methods you will use to keep yourself and this board "current" on 

important matters? 
d.​ Can you clearly define the role of the board and role of the superintendent? 
e.​ What should a board member do when contacted by a parent with a school 

problem?  
8.​ Miscellaneous 

a.​ Tell me about your first impressions of our facility as you came into our school 
today. As you walked into our building, what did you notice? Did you see anything 
that stood out as needing improvement?  

b.​ If selected, what do you envision your first week on the job looking like? What 
would you seek to accomplish during that first week. 

c.​ If you were hired for this position, what are the first changes you would implement? 

 
Will be included:  
Do you have any additional questions for us?  




